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Summary

Title: Moore Collection

Accession Number: 2023-02

Creator: Karen Moore Schoelerman Baxter

Extent: 2 boxes, consisting of 35 files (5227 pages)
Language: English

Abstract: The Moore collection is a compilation of personal family history research.
The collection spans several decades of research material. It includes
correspondence and interviews with other researchers and extended family
members. Many of them completed biographical questionnaires about themselves
and their families, sometimes at family reunions. Karen collected family photos,
most of which were labeled with names and often dates and locations. Descendant
reports and family group records are well organized and include source notes.
There are copies of many primary source documents including birth, marriage and
death certificates, land records, probate and pension files, and obituaries. Prominent
surnames within the collection include Moore, Jeffers, Haddock, Nogle, and Hurd.
The most common locations are Ohio, Oklahoma, Washington, Missouri, Idaho,
Maryland, and California.

Administrative Information

Provenance: The genealogical collection of Karen Moore Schoelerman Baxter was acquired
by the Genealogical Forum of Oregon in 2023.

Retention and Access: Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by the
GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can be accessed
at the GFO library or by contacting manuscripts@gfo.org.

Copyright Status: The status of copyright of the unpublished writings and research
papers of Karen Moore Schoelerman Baxter is governed by the Copyright Law of the United
States (Title 17, U.S.C.).

Biographical Note

Karen Moore was born on 12 May 1943 in Riverside, California. Her parents were Jay
Kenneth and Melba (Blood) Moore. According to her obituary, Karen began her teaching
career in Dallas, Texas, and eventually joined the faculty of the Plano Independent School
District. Later, she left teaching and worked for an advertising agency. She was artistic, a cat
lover, and enjoyed travelling. Her husbands were Duane Schoelerman and Robert Baxter.

Karen was a member of the Daughters of the American Revolution in Dallas, Texas, where
she served as a regent. She died on 12 June 2022 and is buried at the Dallas-Fort Worth
National Cemetery.
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Finding Aid

Box

File

Description

Prominent Surnames

Locations

Pages

Descendant report (3rd
generation - Henry Prater
Moore), family group sheets,
transcripts and copies of land
and pension records,
correspondence

Notes on military service
Correspondence, descendant
report (7th-8th generations -
Schneiders), family group
sheets, biographical sketch,
photos, news clippings

Family group sheets,
correspondence, descendant
reports (7th, 10th generations-
Schneider, Haddock), source
notes, photos

Descendant reports (10th-11th
generations - Haddock), notes,
family group sheets,
correspondence, photos,
biographical sketch, news

clippings

Descendant list, memoirs,
photo, family group sheets,
funeral program, cemetery
records for Maplewood
Cemetery (Barry County,
Missouri), correspondence,
research notes

Descendant reports with
biographical sketches (5th-7th
generations - Martha E Moore,
Robert W Moore, Emma C
Moore), excerpt from local
history book, notes, photos,
copies of marriage and death
records, correspondence

Moore, Philips, Phillips

Jeffers, Moore, Prather

Douglas, Haddock,
Johnson, Mayfield, Moore,
Reams, Schneider

Doty, Drummond,
Haddock, Moore,
Schneider, Snook, Voorhis

Blythe, Haddock, Martin,
Moore, Oswald, Schneider

Butler, Haddock, Reams,
Ryherd, Tucker

Arrasmith, Hurd,
McCormick, Moore, Stivers

Illinois, Maryland,
Ohio, South
Dakota

Missouri, Ohio,
Oregon

Missouri,
Oklahoma, Oregon

Missouri

Kansas, Missouri

Ohio, Washington

74

12

207

256

141

180

67
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11

12

13

Interview notes,
correspondence, copies of
birth, marriage and death
records, copies of Bible pages,
copies of photos, cemetery
records and photos, descendant
report with biographical sketch
(Wilson Shannon Moore, Sarah
Jane Moore, Mary Eveline
Moore)

Research report for James
Kindle Moore, several children
and his wife Nancy Johnson,
family group records,
descendant reports with
biographical sketches, copies of
photos

Descendant chart, family group
sheets, biographical
worksheets, history of the
Mayfield family,
correspondence, photos, copy
of marriage license for Quincy
Otto Moore, copies of marriage
and death records

Descendant report for Quincy
Otto Moore, copies of Moore-
Mayfield Bible register,
biographical sketch of Aaron
Moore, family group records,
copies of photos

Descendant report for lvan
Quincy Moore with biographical
sketches, family group records,
notes

Descendant report for Harvey
Curtis Moore, family group
records, copy of Kesner-Myatt
Bible register, correspondence,
copies of photos and vital
records

Crawford, Haddock, Jeffers, Missouri, Ohio,

Moore, Pollitt, Williams Washington
Gifford, Johnson, Moore, Missouri, Ohio
Pollitt

Davey, Jeffers, Mayfield, Oklahoma, Virginia
Moore

Mayfield, Moore Oklahoma
Jeffers, Johnson, Moore, Oklahoma,
Stone Washington
Kesner, Kessler, Moore, Idaho, Missouri,
Myatt Ohio

208

185

150

202

142

204



14

15

16

17

Descendant report for Wilson
Burr Moore, Sarah Ellen Moore,
Sidney Belle Moore, and Omer
Lucurtis Moore with
biographical sketches, photos of
grave markers, biographical
worksheets, photos

Descendant report for Martin
VanBuren Moore (5th gen) with
biographical sketches, photos of
people and grave markers,
copies of land and other
records, correspondence, copy
of Bible records, family group
sheets

Descendant report for Levi
Turner Moore (6th gen) and
Johathan Hedgecock Moore
(5th gen) with biographical
sketches, copies of vital records
and probate files, photos of
people and grave markers,
biographical worksheets, family
group sheets

Photos, news clippings,
correspondence

Photos, excerpts from local
history books, chapter from The
Moore Family by Donald J
Moore, ancestor charts, family
group sheets, correspondence,
biographical sketches

Photos and copies of photos,
research notes, family group
sheets, transcript of news
accounts of a reunion

Transcript of news accounts of
a reunion held in 1941, photos,
research notes, correspondence

Correspondence discussing the
term "Black Dutch"

Foster, Moore, Sills, Storer, Ohio, Washington
Tart, Wisecup

Carlisle, Carnahan, Hopkins, Ohio
Moore

Ballard, Heeg, Holt, Moore, Ohio, Washington
Sprinkle

Haddock, Hurd, Moore, Idaho, Missouri,
Reams Washington
Bauchou, Hathaway, California, Ohio

Kinzer, Marion, Moore,
Peterson, Roush, Waldron

Klein, Moore, Nogle, Maryland, Ohio
Stauffer, Waltz

Moore, Neer, Nogle Maryland, Ohio

Pennsylvania

134

171

220

94

109

79

28



10

11

Moore, Pollitt,
Schoelerman

Research notes, transcripts of
land and probate records,
correspondence

Descendant chart,
correspondence, photos,
funeral notice, copies of death
certificates, family group
sheets, notes, photos and
copies of photos, biographical
sketches, copy of marriage
certificate, wedding invitation

Milroy, Moore, Nims,
Nogle, Wells

Correspondence, descendant
chart, transcripts of census and
land records and city
directories, copies of death
certificates, notes, copies of
photos

Gerhardstein, Moore,
Pollett

Descendant report with Moore, Ott, Pate, Tobin
biographical sketches (5th -

Sadie Marie Moore), family

group sheets, copies of photos,

correspondence

Boblet, Chamberlain,
Compton, Doggett, Hurd,
Moore, Overbay

Photos, obituaries, family group
sheets, correspondence,
descendant report with
biographical sketches (5th -
Frances Anne Moore) and
copies of records

Descendant report with Jeffers, Moore, Nogle
biographical sketches (7th

generation - Harold Lee Jeffers)

and copies of records,

transcripts of letters and

interviews with Emily Jeffers,

notes, family group sheets,

copies of photos,

correspondence

Fritzberg, Moore, Nims,
Schoelerman

Moore family reunion photo
dated 1946, biographical
sketches, obituaries, family
group records, notes, copies of
photos and records,
correspondence

Crowley, Hammer, Henley,

Boblet, Compton, Doggett,

Indiana, Ohio

Idaho, Ohio,
Oklahoma,
Washington

Indiana, Ohio,
Washington

California, Idaho,
Oklahoma,
Washington

Idaho, Ohio,
Washington

Ohio, Oklahoma

California, Idaho,
Missouri, Ohio,
Washington

169

171

115

153

203

190

114



12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Family group sheets,
descendant report with
biographical sketches and
copies of records,
correspondence, notes, copies
of photos

Family group sheets,
correspondence, copies of
photos

Research notes, transcripts of
wills, court records, obituaries,
indentures, local histories

Correspondence, copies of
photos, descendant report with
biographical sketches (5th
generation - Mary Catherine
Moore) and copies of records,
notes, transcripts of obituaries

Photos, notes, obituary,
marriage certificate,
correspondence

Charts, marriage certificate,
funeral notices, birth and death
certificates, pension record,
correspondence, photo,
research reports with source
notes

Descendant charts, research
notes, biographical narrative,
copies of Bible pages, memoir,
birth, marriage, and death
records, funeral notice, photos
and copies of photos, family
group sheets, correspondence,
military records

Biggs, Campbell, Jeffers,
Moore, Searle

Campbell, Harrold, Jeffers,
Moore, Thompson

Hannah, Moore, Van Meter

Gano, Jeffers, Kinzer,
Lazenby, Moore, Patterson,
Stodgel

Jeffers, Moore, Umphries

Clagett, Gifford, Keene,
Moore, Nogle

Collins, Corwin, Hoofnagle,
Jeffers, Moore, Nogle,
Stauffer

California,
Oklahoma

Oklahoma, Texas

Maryland, Ohio,
Pennsylvania

California, Ohio,
Oklahoma

Oklahoma, Alaska

Idaho, Indiana,
Maryland,
Missouri, Ohio,
Oklahoma,
England

Idaho, Indiana,
Maryland,
Missouri, Ohio,
Oregon, Texas,
Washington

334

201

93

127

68

131

286

5227




