Moore Collection 2023-02

Scanning and Finding Aid by GFO Manuscripts Committee Volunteers



Manuscripts Committee Genealogical Forum of Oregon, Inc.

2505 S.E. 11th Ave., Suite B-18 Portland, Oregon 97202-1061

Copyright 2024

 $Contact\ Info: \underline{manuscripts@gfo.org}$

Summary

Title: Moore Collection

Accession Number: 2023-02

Creator: Karen Moore Schoelerman Baxter

Extent: 2 boxes, consisting of 35 files (5227 pages)

Language: English

Abstract: The Moore collection is a compilation of personal family history research. The collection spans several decades of research material. It includes correspondence and interviews with other researchers and extended family members. Many of them completed biographical questionnaires about themselves and their families, sometimes at family reunions. Karen collected family photos, most of which were labeled with names and often dates and locations. Descendant reports and family group records are well organized and include source notes. There are copies of many primary source documents including birth, marriage and death certificates, land records, probate and pension files, and obituaries. Prominent surnames within the collection include Moore, Jeffers, Haddock, Nogle, and Hurd. The most common locations are Ohio, Oklahoma, Washington, Missouri, Idaho, Maryland, and California.

Administrative Information

Provenance: The genealogical collection of Karen Moore Schoelerman Baxter was acquired by the Genealogical Forum of Oregon in 2023.

Retention and Access: Scanned images of the collection are currently retained by the GFO Manuscripts Committee in three separate digital storage locations and can be accessed at the GFO library or by contacting manuscripts@gfo.org.

Copyright Status: The status of copyright of the unpublished writings and research papers of Karen Moore Schoelerman Baxter is governed by the Copyright Law of the United States (Title 17, U.S.C.).

Biographical Note

Karen Moore was born on 12 May 1943 in Riverside, California. Her parents were Jay Kenneth and Melba (Blood) Moore. According to her obituary, Karen began her teaching career in Dallas, Texas, and eventually joined the faculty of the Plano Independent School District. Later, she left teaching and worked for an advertising agency. She was artistic, a cat lover, and enjoyed travelling. Her husbands were Duane Schoelerman and Robert Baxter.

Karen was a member of the Daughters of the American Revolution in Dallas, Texas, where she served as a regent. She died on 12 June 2022 and is buried at the Dallas-Fort Worth National Cemetery.

Finding Aid

Вох	File	Description	Prominent Surnames	Locations	Pages
1	1	Descendant report (3rd generation - Henry Prater Moore), family group sheets, transcripts and copies of land and pension records, correspondence	Moore, Phillips, Phillips	Illinois, Maryland, Ohio, South Dakota	74
1	2	Notes on military service	Jeffers, Moore, Prather		12
1	3	Correspondence, descendant report (7th-8th generations - Schneiders), family group sheets, biographical sketch, photos, news clippings	Douglas, Haddock, Johnson, Mayfield, Moore, Reams, Schneider	Missouri, Ohio, Oregon	207
1	4	Family group sheets, correspondence, descendant reports (7th, 10th generations- Schneider, Haddock), source notes, photos	Doty, Drummond, Haddock, Moore, Schneider, Snook, Voorhis	Missouri, Oklahoma, Oregon	256
1	5	Descendant reports (10th-11th generations - Haddock), notes, family group sheets, correspondence, photos, biographical sketch, news clippings	Blythe, Haddock, Martin, Moore, Oswald, Schneider	Missouri	141
1	6	Descendant list, memoirs, photo, family group sheets, funeral program, cemetery records for Maplewood Cemetery (Barry County, Missouri), correspondence, research notes	Butler, Haddock, Reams, Ryherd, Tucker	Kansas, Missouri	180
1	7	Descendant reports with biographical sketches (5th-7th generations - Martha E Moore, Robert W Moore, Emma C Moore), excerpt from local history book, notes, photos, copies of marriage and death records, correspondence	Arrasmith, Hurd, McCormick, Moore, Stivers	Ohio, Washington	67

1	8	Interview notes, correspondence, copies of birth, marriage and death records, copies of Bible pages, copies of photos, cemetery records and photos, descendant report with biographical sketch (Wilson Shannon Moore, Sarah Jane Moore, Mary Eveline Moore)	Crawford, Haddock, Jeffers, Moore, Pollitt, Williams	Missouri, Ohio, Washington	208
1	9	Research report for James Kindle Moore, several children and his wife Nancy Johnson, family group records, descendant reports with biographical sketches, copies of photos	Gifford, Johnson, Moore, Pollitt	Missouri, Ohio	185
1	10	Descendant chart, family group sheets, biographical worksheets, history of the Mayfield family, correspondence, photos, copy of marriage license for Quincy Otto Moore, copies of marriage and death records	Davey, Jeffers, Mayfield, Moore	Oklahoma, Virginia	150
1	11	Descendant report for Quincy Otto Moore, copies of Moore- Mayfield Bible register, biographical sketch of Aaron Moore, family group records, copies of photos	Mayfield, Moore	Oklahoma	202
1	12	Descendant report for Ivan Quincy Moore with biographical sketches, family group records, notes	Jeffers, Johnson, Moore, Stone	Oklahoma, Washington	142
1	13	Descendant report for Harvey Curtis Moore, family group records, copy of Kesner-Myatt Bible register, correspondence, copies of photos and vital records	Kesner, Kessler, Moore, Myatt	Idaho, Missouri, Ohio	204

1	14	Descendant report for Wilson Burr Moore, Sarah Ellen Moore, Sidney Belle Moore, and Omer Lucurtis Moore with biographical sketches, photos of grave markers, biographical worksheets, photos	Foster, Moore, Sills, Storer, Tart, Wisecup	Ohio, Washington	134
1	15	Descendant report for Martin VanBuren Moore (5th gen) with biographical sketches, photos of people and grave markers, copies of land and other records, correspondence, copy of Bible records, family group sheets	Carlisle, Carnahan, Hopkins, Moore	Ohio	171
1	16	Descendant report for Levi Turner Moore (6th gen) and Johathan Hedgecock Moore (5th gen) with biographical sketches, copies of vital records and probate files, photos of people and grave markers, biographical worksheets, family group sheets	Ballard, Heeg, Holt, Moore, Sprinkle	Ohio, Washington	220
1	17	Photos, news clippings, correspondence	Haddock, Hurd, Moore, Reams	Idaho, Missouri, Washington	94
2	1	Photos, excerpts from local history books, chapter from <i>The Moore Family</i> by Donald J Moore, ancestor charts, family group sheets, correspondence, biographical sketches	Bauchou, Hathaway, Kinzer, Marion, Moore, Peterson, Roush, Waldron	California, Ohio	109
2	2	Photos and copies of photos, research notes, family group sheets, transcript of news accounts of a reunion	Klein, Moore, Nogle, Stauffer, Waltz	Maryland, Ohio	79
2	3	Transcript of news accounts of a reunion held in 1941, photos, research notes, correspondence	Moore, Neer, Nogle	Maryland, Ohio	28
2	4	Correspondence discussing the term "Black Dutch"		Pennsylvania	9

2	5	Research notes, transcripts of land and probate records, correspondence	Moore, Pollitt, Schoelerman	Indiana, Ohio	169
2	6	Descendant chart, correspondence, photos, funeral notice, copies of death certificates, family group sheets, notes, photos and copies of photos, biographical sketches, copy of marriage certificate, wedding invitation	Crowley, Hammer, Henley, Milroy, Moore, Nims, Nogle, Wells	Idaho, Ohio, Oklahoma, Washington	171
2	7	Correspondence, descendant chart, transcripts of census and land records and city directories, copies of death certificates, notes, copies of photos	Boblet, Compton, Doggett, Gerhardstein, Moore, Pollett	Indiana, Ohio, Washington	115
2	8	Descendant report with biographical sketches (5th - Sadie Marie Moore), family group sheets, copies of photos, correspondence	Moore, Ott, Pate, Tobin	California, Idaho, Oklahoma, Washington	153
2	9	Photos, obituaries, family group sheets, correspondence, descendant report with biographical sketches (5th - Frances Anne Moore) and copies of records	Boblet, Chamberlain, Compton, Doggett, Hurd, Moore, Overbay	Idaho, Ohio, Washington	203
2	10	Descendant report with biographical sketches (7th generation - Harold Lee Jeffers) and copies of records, transcripts of letters and interviews with Emily Jeffers, notes, family group sheets, copies of photos, correspondence	Jeffers, Moore, Nogle	Ohio, Oklahoma	190
2	11	Moore family reunion photo dated 1946, biographical sketches, obituaries, family group records, notes, copies of photos and records, correspondence	Fritzberg, Moore, Nims, Schoelerman	California, Idaho, Missouri, Ohio, Washington	114

2	12	Family group sheets, descendant report with biographical sketches and copies of records, correspondence, notes, copies of photos	Biggs, Campbell, Jeffers, Moore, Searle	California, Oklahoma	334
2	13	Family group sheets, correspondence, copies of photos	Campbell, Harrold, Jeffers, Moore, Thompson	Oklahoma, Texas	201
2	14	Research notes, transcripts of wills, court records, obituaries, indentures, local histories	Hannah, Moore, Van Meter	Maryland, Ohio, Pennsylvania	93
2	15	Correspondence, copies of photos, descendant report with biographical sketches (5th generation - Mary Catherine Moore) and copies of records, notes, transcripts of obituaries	Gano, Jeffers, Kinzer, Lazenby, Moore, Patterson, Stodgel	California, Ohio, Oklahoma	127
2	16	Photos, notes, obituary, marriage certificate, correspondence	Jeffers, Moore, Umphries	Oklahoma, Alaska	68
2	17	Charts, marriage certificate, funeral notices, birth and death certificates, pension record, correspondence, photo, research reports with source notes	Clagett, Gifford, Keene, Moore, Nogle	Idaho, Indiana, Maryland, Missouri, Ohio, Oklahoma, England	131
2	18	Descendant charts, research notes, biographical narrative, copies of Bible pages, memoir, birth, marriage, and death records, funeral notice, photos and copies of photos, family group sheets, correspondence, military records	Collins, Corwin, Hoofnagle, Jeffers, Moore, Nogle, Stauffer	Idaho, Indiana, Maryland, Missouri, Ohio, Oregon, Texas, Washington	286
					5227